

No. 18-5188

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2019

SCHRADER, HANK,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW TEJAS
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

NOVEMBER 18, 2019

TEAM NUMBER 23
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIESiv

DECISIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. **FACTUAL BACKGROUND** 3

 A. *Mr. White is a leader within the Madrigal community and Hank Schrader is a special agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation*..... 3

 B. *Agent Schrader instigated a heated exchange with Mr. White following a traffic dispute*..... 4

 C. *Agent Schrader severely injured Mr. White while arresting him for possession of marijuana in a second encounter just hours later*..... 5

 II. **PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND** 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. **THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT COURTS MUST VIEW THE FACTS IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE NON-MOVING PARTY WHEN DECIDING A RULE 12 MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE**..... 9

 A. *The Court of Appeals correctly applied the plain language of Rule 12, which requires facts be viewed in the light most favorable to the non-moving party regardless of defensive theory*..... 11

 i. *The courts of appeals uniformly accept the facts alleged by the non-moving party as true*. 11

 ii. *A court should grant a motion to dismiss based on Supremacy Clause immunity only if the parties do not dispute the facts relevant to the defense*..... 13

 iii. *Mere allegations do not suffice, but genuinely disputed factual allegations preclude pretrial disposition of the case for the purposes of immunity*. 14

 iv. *Similar underlying rationale does not justify replacing Rule 12 procedure with habeas procedure*. 15

v. Viewing the facts in the light most favorable to the non-moving party provides a proper balance between both state and federal interests.....	17
<i>B. The Sixth Amendment’s guarantee to a trial by jury extends to factual disputes that are material to an immunity defense.....</i>	<i>18</i>
i. Juries often resolve mixed questions of law and fact and maintain the right and responsibility to adjudicate the factual issues.....	19
ii. Petitioner provides no rule or statute that justifies the violation of the plain meaning of Rule 12.....	20
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY ARTICULATED AND APPLIED THE PROPER TEST FOR WHETHER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE PROVIDES A FEDERAL OFFICER WITH IMMUNITY FROM A STATE CRIMINAL PROSECUTION.....	23
<i>A. An officer is authorized by federal law and eligible for immunity only if his federal duties require the criminal actions.....</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>B. The court of appeals correctly applied the “subjective-belief” test.....</i>	<i>27</i>
i. The courts of appeals consistently include a “subjective-belief” analysis when determining a defendant’s entitlement to Supremacy Clause immunity.....	28
ii. Supremacy Clause immunity and qualified immunity originate from different sources and serve different functions, and therefore require separate tests.....	30
iii. The notion of federalism requires different tests for Supremacy Clause immunity and qualified immunity.....	32
iv. Subjective analysis comports with the policy that states may hold federal agents accountable for actions based on malice or criminal intent.....	33
<i>C. The Court of Appeals correctly applied the “objectively-reasonable-under-the-circumstances” test.....</i>	<i>35</i>
i. Entitlement to Supremacy Clause immunity turns on the objective reasonableness of the officer’s actions, not whether the actions violated clearly established law.....	35
ii. The Court of Appeals properly determined that Agent Schrader employed means that he could not have honestly considered reasonable in arresting Mr. White.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
APPENDIX.....	45

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	33
<i>Barr v. Mateo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	26
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	40
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	10, 11
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	40
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014).....	38
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	passim
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	passim
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	32
<i>Milwaukee & St. P.R. Co. v. Arms</i> , 91 U.S. 489 (1875).....	41
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	22
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	38
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906).....	18, 24
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	32
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Covington</i> , 395 U.S. 57 (1969).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	19
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	38

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Baucom v. Martin</i> , 677 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1977).....	passim
<i>Deedy v. Suzuki</i> , No. 18-16632, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 33345 (9th Cir. Nov. 7, 2019).....	25
<i>Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir.) (en banc), vacated as moot, 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Kentucky v. Long</i> , 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988).....	passim
<i>LaBounty v. Coughlin</i> , 137 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Lilly v. State of W. Virginia</i> , 29 F.2d 61 (4th Cir. 1928).....	27
<i>Maryland v. DeShields</i> , No. 86-5180, 1987 WL 38619 (4th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Mays v. City of Flint</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Morgan v. California</i> , 743 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>North Carolina v. Cisneros</i> , 947 F.2d 1135 (4th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>State v. Ivory</i> , 906 F.2d 999 (4th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>State v. Kleinert</i> , 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	

138 S. Ct. 642 (2018).....	passim
<i>United States v. Bergrin</i> , 650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Besmajian</i> , 910 F.2d 1153 (3d Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Whitehead v. Senkowski</i> , 943 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1991).....	23, 28

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Arizona v. Files</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 873 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	30, 33, 34
<i>Colorado v. Nord</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 945 (D. Colo. 2005)	17
<i>New York v. De Vecchio</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 448 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	24
<i>Petition of McShane</i> , 235 F. Supp. 262 (N.D. Miss. 1964).....	35
<i>Puerto Rico v. Torres Chaparro</i> , 738 F. Supp. 620 (D.P.R. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 922 F.2d 59 (1st Cir. 1991)	27, 28, 33
<i>Texas v. Kleinert</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 551 (W.D. Tex. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 642 (2018).	13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Lipsett</i> , 156 F. 65 (W.D. Mich. 1907).....	13

STATE COURT CASES

<i>State v. Deedy</i> , 141 Hawai'i 208 (2017).....	24, 25
---	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X.	32
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.	18, 32

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3052 (2012).	25, 26
21 U.S.C. § 844 (2012).	5
21 U.S.C.A. § 802 (West Supp. 2019).....	5
21 U.S.C.A. § 812 (West Supp. 2019).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1442 (2012).	6, 17, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2241 (2012).	16
28 U.S.C. § 2243 (2012).	16

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b).....	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(a).....	21
